

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/30/2018 9:20 AM

51346-3-II  
Grays Harbor County No. 17-1-295-14

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LARRIN BREITSPRECHER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

The Honorable F. Mark McCauley, Trial Judge

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

SCOTT CAMPBELL, WSBA No. 19595  
Counsel for Appellant

CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, INC.  
115 S. First St.,  
Montesano, Washington 98563  
(360) 249-8482

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

        A.   Pretrial Facts..... 3

        B.   Trial facts ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 37

    I.    THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BREITSPRECHER’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE THAT MR. BREITSPRECHER COMMITTED THE CRIMES OF POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY, COMMERCIAL FISHING USING UNLAWFUL GEAR, AND UNLAWFUL INTERFERENCE WITH FISHING OR HUNTING GEAR..... 37

        A.   The Court erred in denying Mr. Breitsprecher’s Motion to Dismiss the charge of Possession of Stolen Property because he never had actual or constructive possession of the crab pots..... 37

        B.   The court erred in denying Mr. Breitsprecher’s Motion to Dismiss the charges of Possession of Stolen Property in the Third Degree and Commercial Fishing Using Unlawful Gear because the State failed to prove that the crab pots were the property of another. .... 39

        C.   The court erred in denying Mr. Breitsprecher’s Motion to Dismiss the charges of Possession of Stolen Property, Commercial Fishing Using Unlawful Gear and of Unlawful Interference with Fishing or Hunting Gear because the State failed to show the crab pots were not abandoned property. .... 42

        D.   The court erred in denying Mr. Breitsprecher’s Motion to Dismiss the charges of Commercial Fishing Using Unlawful Gear and of Unlawful

Interference with Fishing or Hunting Gear because there was no evidence that a crime occurred. .... 44

E. Mr. Breitsprecher was wrongfully convicted of Commercial Fishing Using Unlawful Gear and of Unlawful Interference with Fishing or Hunting Gear in the First Degree because there was no evidence these acts occurred within the boundaries of the State of Washington..... 46

II. THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY WAS PREJUDICIAL TO MR. BREITSPRECHER BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT PROVIDE ANY EVIDENCE THAT MR. BREITSPRECHER COMMERCIAL FISHED USING UNLAWFUL GEAR OR UNLAWFUL INTERFERED WITH FISHING GEAR HIMSELF.

47

CONCLUSION..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### A. TABLE OF CASES

#### State Cases

<i>City of Bremerton v. Corbett</i> , 106 Wn.2d 569, 723 P.2d 1135 (1986).....	44
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 650, 458 P.2d 558 (1989) .....	44
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984).....	48
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.2d 67 (2014) .....	37
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	48
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969) .....	37, 38
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	48
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996) .....	48
<i>State v. Emmanuel</i> , 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953).....	48
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) .....	48
<i>State v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn. App. 117, 210 P.3d 1061 (2009). .....	40
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....	38
<i>State v. Longshore</i> , 141 Wn.2d 414, 5 P.3d 1256 (2000).....	47
<i>State v. Lung</i> , 70 Wn.2d 365, 423 P.2d 72 (1967).....	44
<i>State v. McCaughey</i> , 14 Wn.App. 326, 541 P.2d 998 (1975).....	37
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 Wash.2d 759, 226 P.2d 204 (1951).....	44
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 39 Wn.App. 799, 695 P.2d 1014 (1985) .....	44
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	48
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 45 Wn.App. 761, 728 P.2d 613 (1986).....	37, 38

Federal Cases

*American Dredging Co. v. Miller*, 510 U.S. 443, 114 S.Ct. 981, 127 L.Ed.2d 285 (1994)..... 43

*Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.*, 974 F.2d 450 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 42

*Houseman v. The Cargo of the Schooner NORTH CAROLINA*, 40 U.S. 40, 15 Pet. 40 (1841)..... 42

*In re Pers. Restraint of Beito*, 167 Wn.2d 497, 220 P.3d 489 (2009)..... 48

*Martha's Vineyard Scuba H.Q. v. Unidentified Wrecked and Abandoned Steam Vessel*, 833 F.2d 1059, 1988 A.M.C. 1109 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 42

*Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen*, 244 U.S. 205, 37 S.Ct. 524 (1917)..... 43

*Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified, Wrecked and Abandoned Sailing Vessel*, 569 F.2d 330, 1978 A.M.C. 1404 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 43

**A. TABLE OF STATUTES**

43 USC Sec. 1311 ..... 46

RCW 77.15.180(3)..... 2

RCW 77.15.520(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.56.020(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a) ..... 2, 4

RCW 9A.56.140(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.56.160(1)(a) ..... 2
